Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
V8 Gourmet Limited
06765254
In the High Court of Justice Court case number

fHigh Court of Jusuce] 5120 of 2011

I (a) Nmmuish Patel RelQ (London ) Limited,

{2} Insert f“‘: ;‘m&?ﬁ Albemarle House, 1 Albemarle Street, London, W18 4HA

admnistrator(s)

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

* Delete as apphicable A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(B Insendate | (b) 7 March 2012

N—J
Signed —

Administrator

Dated 1! "L\"-—

Contact Details

Rel0 (Lendon) Limited

You do not have to give any contact information 1n

the box opposite but +f you do, & will help Companses Albemarle House, | Alb le Street, WIS 4HA

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible TTB] 020 7355 6161

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchanpe

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

T

14/03/2012 #153
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




TRy - TR WTLovEm o Lo
-y
,

V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) Re"“

Nimish Patel was appomnted Admunistrator on 16 January 2612
THE AFFAIRS BUSINESS AND PROPERTY OF THE COMPANY ARE BEING MANAGED BY THE
ADMINISTRATOR, WHO ACTS AS THE COMPANY’S AGENT

V8 GOURMET LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

7 March 2012

Report and Proposals of the Admimstrator under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 & Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

‘Ihis repont has beeq prepated for the sole purpase of advising ereditors pursuant to the Insolveocy Act 1586, The report is private & confidential and may oot be rebed upon,
::;‘:md 0, reproduced o quoted from, In whele or in pass, by creditors for any purpose other advising them (a3 riated above), or by any other person for any pur::u
soever

The Administrazor acts a3 agenl of VE Goummet Limited and without persoml Lsbdlty,




.t
Tors

V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

J0

CONTENTS

SECTION
1 Interpretation
2 Statutory Information
3 Details of Appointment of Admmistrators
4 Purpose of the Administration
5 Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrator
6 The Admunistration Period
7 Return to Creditors
8 Meeting of Creditors
9 Administrator’s Remuneration
10  Termmation of the Admmistration
11 NextReport
APPENDICES

1 Administrator’s Proposals

[

Receipts & Payments Accounts from 13 June 2011 to 7 March 2012
3 Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 March 2012
4 Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 December 2009

5 Analysis of the Administrator’s time costs for the pertod 16 January 2012 to 7 March
2012

) Creditors’ guide to fees and schedule of time costs

7 List of Creditors

PAGE

10

11

12

13

14




-
5

V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) Rew

INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company™

“the Administration”

“the Administrator”

“the Act”
“the Rules

“the creditors™

“preferential creditor”

*“unsecured creditor”

Meaning

V8 Gourmet Limited
(In Administration)

The appointment of an Admunistrator under
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on
16 January 2012

Nimish Patel of

Rel0 (London) Limited
Albemarle House

1 Albemarle Street
London

WI1S 4HA

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended
The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended

All preferential creditors and all unsecured
creditors.

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s
preferential within Section 386 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as at the date the
Company entered Administration

Any person (other than a preferential
creditor) who has, or claims to have, any
claim against the Company (whether the
claim be present, future, contingent or
prospective and whether liquidated or for
damages and whether arising i1n contract or
otherwise) 1n connection with or ansing from
any matter occumng prior to the date the
Company entered Admimstration.




T R R T T > oY et
- e - T - =
? :
* s

V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) Re"“
STATUTORY INFORMATION 2
Date of Incorporation 12 March 2008
Company Registered 06765254

Number

Principal Trading Address 717b North Cireular Road
London
NW2 7AH

Principal Business Activity Restaurant and Food Manufacturer

Trading Names Bombay Bicycle Club
Tiffinbites Restaurants
Vama Restauranis

Directors Mr Anand Varma (Resigned 25 May 2011)
Mr Arjun Varma (Resigned 25 May 2011)
Mr Khaja Nawaz Khan

Current Registered Office 6" Floor, Albemarle House
1 Albemarle Street

London
WI1S 4HA
Share Capital 3,000,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each
Shareholders V8 Gourmet (Holdings) Lamited 3,000,000 Shares
Debentures ICICI Bank UK Plc - Fixed and Floating charge
debentures created between 16 January 2009 and 17
Tune 2009

European Care (Greffen) Limited debenture created on
16 January 2009

(Part of the ICICI debenture was assigned to Calleon
Limited in May 2011.)




V8 GOURMET LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

an

DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF

ADMINISTRATORS

Name of Admunistrator

Date of Administrator’s
Appointment

Court

Persons making application for
the appointment of
Admnistrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency

Nimish Patel of

Rel0 (London) Limated
Albemarle House

1 Albemarle Street
London

WIS 4HA

16 January 2012

High Court of Justice
5120 of 2011

Nimish Patel - Joint Liquidator of V8 Gourmet
Limited

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(Council Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to
these proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ as
defined by Article 3 of the Regulations




V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) R

4.1

42

43

PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION 4

The purpose of admunistration 1s set out at paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as
follows

3(1) The admimstrator of a Company must perform his functions with the objective of.
(a) Rescumng the Company as a going concern, or
(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
admunistration), or
(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

3(2) Subject to subparagraph 3(4), the administrator of a Company must perform.
(a) His functions in the interests of the Company”’s creditors as a whole.
(b) Where the objective 1s to realise property in order to make a distribution
to secured or preferential creditors, the admimistrator has a duty to avoid
unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a whaole.

3(3) The Administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in
subparagraph
3(1) (2) unless he thinks either.
(a) That 1t is not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) That the objective specified in subparagraph 3(1) (b) would achieve a
better result for the company’s creditors as a whole

3(4) The admimstrator may perform his functions with the objective specified 1n
subparagraph 3(1) (c) only if
(2) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the
objectives specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a) and (b), and
(b) he does not unnecessanily harm the mterest of the creditors of the
company as a whole,

In this case the Administrator will pursue the objectives set out 1n subparagraphs 3(1) (b)
and (c) of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being 1n admimstration) and of

realising the Company’s assets wath a view to making a distribution to the preferential
and secured creditors.

It 1s proposed that the administration will end by the Company going into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation If the Company is placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1t
15 proposed that Nimish Patel will be appointed as the Liquidator. However, creditors
may nominate a different liquidator providing nomination to that effect 15 received
before the approval of these proposals.




V8 GOURMET LIMITED (TN ADMINISTRATION) R

51

52

53

54

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE 5

APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR

V8 Gourmet Limited was incorporated on 3 December 2008 by 1its founding directors Mr
Anand Varma and Mr Arjun Varma

The circumstances leading to appomtment of Joint Administrators on 13 June 2011 were
previously reported in the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals dated 5 August 2011 and can
be found online at www.insolvencynotices co wk The password for downloading it is
1456.

As previously reported during the course of the first administration of the Company, the
goodwill and its interest in leasehold premises 1t traded from were sold to a company
called Teak Holdings Limited (“Teak™). At the tune when the Company was placed into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation on 4 November 2011 the leases had still not been
assigned to Teak By December 2011 some of the landlords made application to forfeit
certain leasehold properties. They were able to do this mn the liquidation period as the
Company no longer had the benefit of moratorium mmposed with the administration order.
Therefore, the Liguidator examined the possibility of placing the Company back into
Administration which protects the leases and girves opportunity to Teak to continue
negotiations with the landlords. It is hoped that if Teak or its subsidiary are able to
recerve assignment of leases they will be able to pay the Company’s plant and machinery
at a higher value than would be realisable at auction.

It is most unusual for 2 Company to move from Administration to Liquidation and then
back in Administraion However, this 1s an exceptional circumstance and this procedure
has been sanctioned by the High Court following consent from the secured creditor and
HM Revenue and Customs, the largest unsecured creditor Accordingly, the Company
was put into adnumistration by order of court on 16 January 2012 and Nirmsh Patel was
appointed Administrator of the Company. Please note Finbarr O’Connell received s
release as Liquidator and decided not to be reappointed as Administrator.




V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) R

6.1

6.2

6.4

65

THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD 6

Since his appointment the Administrator has assisted the directors of Teak in negotiating
for the assignment of the leasehold properties. An application to court has also been made
to seek relief from forferture for one of the main trading site

It is anticipated that the negotiations for the assignment of most of the trading site will be
completed by the end of March 2012. Accordingly 1t 1s hoped that the Company can be
put back into liqudation by mid May 2012

As previously reported, no statement of affawrs has been submitted, however we have
attached at Appendix 3 and 7 an esfimated outcome and list of creditors.

The matters that still need to be dealt wath are as following
a) Sale of Plant & Equipment
Our agents are still attempting to sell the plant and machinery owned by the
Company It 1s anticipated that if the assignment of the leases is successful the
plant will be sold for a hugher value to Teak than would be realisable at auction.

b) Book Debts

The total baok debts collected to date amount to £168,964. We will be instructing
solicitors to commence legal proceedings for the recovery of these debts.

Statement of Affairs

Estimated statement of affairs is attached at Appendix 3.

Receipts and Payments

The Administrator’s receipts and payments account for the period 16 January 2012 to 7
March 2012 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 (2) of the Insolvency Rules, which we trust 1s
self explanatory is attached at Appendix 2.




V8 GOURMET LIMITED (N ADMINISTRATION) R

Jo

7.1

72

73

RETURN TO CREDITORS 7

Secured Creditors

As reported previously, Calleon Limuted under its fixed charge has been paid directly the
balance of £1 5 million in respect of the lease premuses that are to be assigned to the
Purchaser It is not anticipated that there will be a dividend to the debenture holder under
its floating charge

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors compnise employee claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay
About 100 employees were made redundant by the director before the Joint
Admunistrators were appointed. The employees are collectively owed arrears of wages
and holiday pay, which may be claimed preferentially subject to certain statutory Limits.
The preferential claim received to date amounts to £70,332 62 and has not yet been
finalised. Whilst it 1s possible that there may be a dividend to the preferential creditors, at
present it 15 not possible to predict either the timing or quantum of any future distribution

Unsecured Creditors

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a floating charge 1s created
after 15 September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made
available to unsecured creditors. I am of the opinion, based on current information that
there is no prospect of a dividend being paid to thus class of creditor.




V8§ GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) R

Jo

8.1

82

83

8.4

MEETING OF CREDITORS 8

In accordance with paragraph 52(1){(b) of Schedule B1 1if the Insclvency Act 1986, an
wnitial meeting of the Company’s creditors is not required as the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. These proposals are
entirely the same as those deemed to be approved by creditors in August 2011

Creditors should note that 1 accordance with Rule 2.48(7) of the Insolvency Rules 1986-
“Any single creditor, or a group of creditors, of the company whose debt(s) amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of the company may, within 5 business days from the date of
the admnistrator sending out a resolution or proposals, require him to summon a meeting
of creditors to consider the matters raised therein in accordance with Rule 237. A
request for an imitial creditors meeting must be made within 8 days of the date on which
the Administrator’s report is sent out and should include

(a) a list of creditors concurring with the requests, showing the amounts of their
respective debts in the administration;

(b)  from each creditor concurring, wnitten confirmation of his concurrence;

(© a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

Any meeting called under this Rule shall be conducted in accordance with Rule 2 35

In addition, the expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor
shall be paid by that person, who 1s required to deposit security for such expenses with
the Administrator.

Upon expiry of the 8 days without any request for an initial creditors meeting, the

Admimstrator’s proposals (see attached Statement of Proposals) will be deemed to have
been approved by creditors under Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules.

10




' ~;\%’W‘L
- £ L
- ¥ "

‘ 7

-

- U Y -
V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN mmﬁrsm‘flé%é - R

=

9.1

92

[
N "&“

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION 9

In hght of paragraph 7.3 above, confirmation and approval of the basis of remuneration
post 16 Janvary 2012 will be sought from the preferential or secured creditors of the
Company. It will, however, be proposed that the Administrator’s remuneration be fixed
on the basis of the time properly spent by the Admimstrator and their staff in dealing with
matters arising during the Administration.

In accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (formerly the Society of Practitioners of Insolvency) the
total time spent since the Company was placed back into Administration and the average
charge out value for that time are 107.4 hours and £219 per hour respectively. An
analysis of the time costs, in accordance wath the provisions of Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, amounting to £23,555 plus VAT by activity and grade 15 attached at Appendix
3,

11




V& GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) R

Jo

101

10.2

TERMINATION OF ADMINISTRATION 10

As noted at paragraph 7 3 above, it is anticipated that realisations are unlikely to be
sufficient to enable a distribution te be made to unsecured creditors. Accordingly, the
Administrators will either

(1) send notice to the registrar of companies for the Company to be dissolved and make
the appropnate court filings (to the extent necessary)

or

(1) petition the court for a winding-up order to be made in respect of the Company, the
appointment of the Administrators to cease to have effect; the Admanistrators to be
released from liability and the Administrators to be appointed as Joint Liquidators

Alternatively, if it transpires that there are sufficient realisations to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors then the Administrator shall file a notice with the
Registrar of Companies requesting the Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, with the Admuinistrator being appointed as Liquidator, unless creditors
nominate an alternative under Rule 2.117A(3).

12




11.1

NEXT REPORT

Next Report

The next progress report will be issued 1n May 2012 when it is anticipated that
the Company will be put back into hquidation If the assignment of the leases
cannot be completed the report will be 1ssued within one month of the end of the
first six months of the Administration.

Dated: 7 March 2012

Watd
Admurustrator

13




V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) R

]

APPENDIX 1

V8 GOURMET LIMITED
{(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

UNDER PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE Bl OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

This report and proposal have been prepared from information available to the
Admumstrator since his appointment mcludimg information provided by the Company’s
Directors and Management and extracted from its accounting books and records Whilst
the facts and matters stated herein are true to the best of the Administrator’s knowledge
and belief, the Adminstrator do not warrant, nor can they accept any responsibility for,
the accuracy of the information stated herein relating to the Company, its assets,
liabilities or financial position.

The approval of these proposals will be considered as a single resolution

1

(O3]

Untll the application to the Cowrt is made and heard for the ending of the
Administration, to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally
exercise all his powers as Administrator as he, i his discretion, consider desirable 1n
order to maximize realizations from the assets of the Company and manage the
business and affairs and property of the Company.

In the meantime, to take any action considered appropnate with a view to achieving
any of the objectives which are possible in particular that they are able to:

®

(1)

()

M

retain, re-organise and dispose of any of the Company’s assets of business
as he considers expedient, and in the case of any disposal at such time and
on such terms as he think fit,

do all such things with a view to enhancing the value of the Company’s
assets;

compromise such of the Company’s debts at such time and on such terms
as he thinks fit;

to consider, and if thought appropriate, present a winding up petition with
a view to placing the Company into Compulsory Liguidation and an
appheation for the appointment of administrator to cease to have effect
upon the making of the winding up order; and for the Administrator to be
discharged from liability under paragraph 98(1) of Scheduie B1 to the Act
with effect from such time as the Court specifies or ; or filing notice




V& GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) Re

a0

requesting the company to be placed nto Creditors® Voluntary
Liquidation; or

(i)  1if there are sufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors
the Administrator 1f thought appropriate will file a notice with the
Regstrar of Companies 1 order that the Admimstration will cease and the
Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
(CVL) 1t is proposed that the Admimstrator will also become the
Liquidator of the CVL Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 and Rule
2 117(3), creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of
their choice. To do thus, creditors must make their nomination in writing
to the Admunistrator provided that the nommation is made after the receipt
of the proposals and prior to these proposals being approved. Where this
occurs, the Administrator will advise creditors and provide the opportunity
to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Admimstrator will
automatically become the Liquidator of the subsequent CVL.

If though appropnate, to take any action with a view to a more advantageous
realisation of the Company’s assets than would be effected on a wmding up for
achieving the objective as set out in paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, (by
saving in tax and statutory fees), and in particular that the Administrator shall*

6] do all such things with a view to enhancing the value of the Company’s
assets prior to realisaticn,

(i1) effect an orderly sale of all or any of the Company’s assets in such a
manner as he thinks fit, with a view to maxiumising realisations,

(u1)  dispose of the Company’s assets or business at such time and on such
terms as he considers appropriate;

To investigate, and if appropriate, pursue any claim that the Company may have
against any persons, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any
Officer or former Officer of the Company and any firm or company which supplies or
has supplied goods or services to the Company.

To determine that the Administrator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by them in attending to matiers ansing from the admimistration and
that they be empowered to draw and pay sums on account from time to time in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 as and when funds are
available. A creditors' guide to fees 1s attached at Appendix 6.

Where the Admunistrator have instructed other professional agents and solicitors to
assist 1n the Admumstration, those agents’, solicitors® and other professional costs be

15




V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) Re‘“

discharged during the course of the Administration, as a cost an expense of the
Administration.

8 If a meeting of creditors 1s requisitioned, to allow the creditors to consider, and if
thought fit, establish a Creditors’ Comunittee to exercise the functions conferred to 1t,
by or under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986

9 To consult with the Creditors’ Committee, if formed, at appropnate intervals
concerning the conduct of the admumstration and the implementation and
development cf these proposals and where they consider it expedient, obtain the
sanction of that commiftes on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without
further reference to them) to any significant disposals of assets which the
Administrator consider appropnate and pursuing any claims against third parties

10 To do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrator as
confaned i Schedules 1 and Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 as they, mn therr
discretion, consider will protect the assets of the Company and maxinuse realisations
thereof, all or otherwise incidental to these proposals, and as they consider desirable
or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the administration

11 In the absence of a creditors committee the Administrator will be discharged from
liability under paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Act immediately upon their
appointment as Admimstrator ceasing to have effect,

Dated. 7 Mazch 2012

N

Nimish C Patel
Admimstrator

16




V8 GOURMET LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD

16 JANUARY 2012 TO 7 MARCH 2012

RECEIPTS
Balance ¢/fd

Total Receipts

PAYMENTS

Utility Payments

Legal Fees

Storage Costs

Computer Cost

Joint Administrators' Remuneration
Vat on Payments

Total Payments

Balance in Hand

156,285

156,285

17
8,490
68

110
90,000
19,712

118,397

37,888

o T
et

r -




V38 Gourmet Limited - In Administration
Estimated Qutcome Statement as on 7 March 2012

Realisations

Belance o/fd

Book Debts

Plant and Equipment

Rental for Plant & Equipment and Vehicles
Stock

Total reahsafions

Costs

Uifity Payments

Agents/Valuers Fees

Legnl Fees

Storage Costs

Insuronce Costs

Computer Cost

Joint Administrators' Remuneration
Vet on Payments

Total Payments

Estimated total assets available for prefereniial creditors

Estimated Preferential creditoss

Estimated (det':cwnq‘):’surp!u: as regards preferentinl credifors
Estimated prescribed pert of net property where applicablz (lo camy forward)
Estimated fotal assets avadable for floating charge holders

Debts sectred by floating charges

‘Total assets avaiable to unseeured creditors

Unsecured ¢reditors

Receipt and  Anticipated future

paymeots movements Total
£ £ £
156,285,00 156,285
5,000 5,000

50,000 50,000

17,890 17,890

20,715 20,715

156,285 53,603 249,890
{n {47
(15,000) (15,000}

(8,490) (35,000) (43,490)
(68) (1,500) {1.568)
(8,000) (8,000)

{no {110)
(90,000) {50,000) (140,000)
(19,712) {19,7112)
{118.397) 0 {109,500) 0 (227.897)
37,388 (15,895) 21,993
70,333

(48,340)

]

{48,340)

2,500,800

(2,548,340)

2,880,677

(5,429,017

- -’:.a-\\ - . "y
- - W

APPENDIX 3

31%

=
-~
>

N




Appendix 4

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD EN'DED 31 DECE‘VIBER 2009

Parhcnlars
Turnover 10,441,206
Cost of Sales (8,068,792)
Graoss Profit 2,372,414
Administrative expenses (4,724,597)
Operating Loss (2,352,183)
Interest payable and similar charges (287,231)
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (2,639,414)
Tax on (loss)/profit on acdinary activities -
Loss on ordinary activities after taxation (2,639,414)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2009 ‘
e I e R R R e e

Parhculars Company
2009 £
Fixed Assets
Intangible assets 4,669,108
Tangible assets 531,424
Investments 6
5,200,538
Current Assets
Stacks 307,424
Debtors 1,115,725
Cash at bank and {n hand 222,842
1,645,991
Creditors amounts falling due within one year (2,385,816)
Net corrent (liabilihies)/assets (739,825)
Total assets less current liabilities 4,460,713
Creditors amounis falling due afier more than one year {4,100,000)
360,713
Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital 3,000,100
Profit and loss account (2,639,414)

Shareholders' Funds 360,686




00 S55'€7 0F LOT 05 000 o8ct 08y 000 07199 00°0 e TVLOL

00°09¢ 00°Z 0070 0070 00'1 0o 0 000 00 [ 00°0 000 sinej 2adojdy
00°08 00 € 00'0 000 00'T 00°¢ 000 001 000 000 Supodoy
941 00 0ZE" 0S'L 00'0 00°0 00 ¥ 000 000 0S € 000 000 SUORINQLISIQ /I0YIpID
0S¥ 00 521 052 000 000 000 000 000 000 0070 08T [2AB2 SSunoaW
x4 00°161°1 oF' 000 000 050 000 00°0 05T 000 or'T aouspuodsae) s)jea suoydap],
L1z 00 6L0°6T 0088 0s'T 000 0091 089 000 01 8¢ 00°0 0¥ UONBNSIUIEPY 958D
3 [ SL (T4} %L A1 e 00E oSk ey 93 1Ly
daey §1{79) Sinop JULISISSY  JANMONG  G05IAIMNS  TOSIARORG  TSJEUCH)  T9SENVRY  J9SEUR)Y  TAUITh4
LAY 60 ], IGLXR w0 PO JOI0RS Jueysissy A0S

; (sanog) ape 1o asdojdwg

_._.

i TTOT YaJel £ 0} Z10T faenuep o7 wioly n_mh_cszzmoo U], SH03RAISINUPY

> NOLLVHISINDANQY NI - GALBNIN LAWHNOD 8A
m

A

: § ipuaddy




11

31

4.1

Appendix 6

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes intc administration the costs of the proceedings are pald out
of its assets. The creditors, who hope eventuzlly to recover some of their debis out of
the assets, therefore have a direct interast in the level of costs, and i particular the
remuneration of the insalvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator The
insolvency legislation recognises this mterest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide [s intended {o help
crediors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees,
axplains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creddors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to
be excessive,.

The nature of administration

Adminlstration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an
insolvency prachtioner and the protection of the court with the fellowing objective.

= rescuing the company as a going concern, oF

+ achieving a betler result for the creditors as a whole than would be
ikely if the company were wound up without first being n
administration,

or, f the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably
practicable

s+ reallsing property n order to make a dislibution to secured or
preferential creditors

The creditors' committee

The creditars have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members. One of the funclions of the commuittee is tc determine the
basis of the administrator's remuneration The commiftee is normaliy established at
the meeting of creditors which the adminlstrater is required to hold within a maximum
of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The
administrator must czll the first meeting of the committee within 6 weaks of iis
establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrater decldes he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the
exercise of his funchons

Fixing the adminlstrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration Is set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Inselvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be flxed:

» as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator
has to deal with,

s by reference to the time properly glven by the administrator and his
staff In attending to matters ansing In the administration, or

« asasetamount




4,2

4.3

4.4

§1

Appendix 6

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
administrator, Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator.

It 1s far the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one} to determine on which of these
bases, or combination ¢f bases, the remuneration is {o be fixed, Where # is flxed as a
percentage, it is for the commiittee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied, and where it 1s a set amount, to determine that amount. Rule 2.106 says
that In arrving at its decision the commiice shall have regard io the following
matters

= the complexity (or ctherwise) of the case;

» any responshbllity of an exceptional kind or degrea which falis on the
adminisirator;

« the effectiveness with which the administrator appears {o be carrying
out, or to have carried out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the properly which the administrator has to
deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination (and provided the circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 do not
apply), the administrater's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the committee. If
the remuneration is not fixed In any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator, but the administralor may not make such an
application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committes or
crediters as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his
appo/ntment.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator
has stated in his proposals that the company has msufficient property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which
may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets.

in this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the
requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

» each secured creditor of the company: or

« [f the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential
creditors —

- each secured crediter of the company;, and

- preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regerd to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in sush cases uniess a

meeting is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per ¢ent of

the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtalned by correspondence

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change n clrcumstances since the
basis of the administrator's remuneration was fixed, the admirstrator may request

i




6.1

6.2

63

7

711

712

713

Appendix &

that ¢ be changed The request must be made to the same body as initially approved
the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in
connection with preparatory work incurred before the company went into
administration but which remain unpaid. Such costs may relate to work dorne ether
by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner, Details of such costs must
be tncluded in the administrator's proposals

Where there is a creditors’ commitiee, it Is for the committee to determine whether,
and {o what extent, such costs should be approved for payment (f there is no
committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does
but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred pre-
administratlen costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be
given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descnbed 0 paragraph 4 3
apply, the determination may be rnade by the same creditors as approve the
administrator’s remuneration.

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the
purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do so
by another insolvency practitoner who has Incumed such costs, If there s no
determination under these pravisiens, or if there Is but the admunistrator or ofher
Insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be Insufficlent, the
administralor may apply to the court for a determination.

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficlent
supporting information {o enable the commitiee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee I1s reasanable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case The nature and exient of the supporting information which should be
provided will depend on:

» the nature of the approval being sought;
+ the stage duning the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
» the size and complexity of the case,

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the adminustrator seeks agreement to
the terms on which he s fo be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with
details of the charge-out rates of alf grades of staff, including principals, which are
fikely to be nvolved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the
administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments
account. Where the proposed fee Is based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors the tme spent and the charge-out value in
the pariicular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as
may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case
The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achleved and how it was achlaved to enable the value of tha
exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain
statutory obhgakons that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the faclors set out in paragraph 4.1 above To enable this
assessmenl to be camied cut t may be necessary for the administrator to provide an




Appendix &

analysis of the ime spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detall will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to
be aware of the professional guidance which has been glven to inscivency
practitoners on this subject, The guidance suggests the following areas of aclivity as
a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planaing
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

® & ¢ s =& 9

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

« Pariner

+ Manager

+  Other senior professlonals

+ Agsistants and support staff
The explanalion of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the

" nature of the assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the
anticipated retumn to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

* Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent,

»  The reasons for subsequent changes In strategy.

= Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the administrator wishes to make.

= The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, parlicularly in relation to
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, bme recording, fee drawing
or fee agreement

+  Any exishng agreement about fees

«  Details of haw other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how
they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review thelr
fees

It should be borne m mind that the degree of apalysis and form of presentation should
be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smalfer cases not all
categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary
in larger cases

7.1.4 Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide
details of any work which has been or is iniended to be sub-coniracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

7.2 After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixlng the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held
befare he has subsiantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify
the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all
subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution {see further paragraph
8.1 befow), Where the fee i1s based on time costs he should also provide detalis of the
time spent and charge-out value 1o date and any matenal changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also
provide such additienal information as may be required in accordance with the
principles set out In paragraph 7 1.3, Where the fee is charged on a percentage




7.3

81

8.2

8.3

Appendix &

basis the administrator should provide the detalls set out in paragreph 7 1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Disbursements and other expensas

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there is prowision for the creditors to
challenge them, as described below. Professional guidance issued toc insolvency
practtioners requires that, where the administralor proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or dishtrsements, may Include an element of
shared ar allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage ar communication
faciities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneraton. Such expenses
must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and ailocation.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admiristrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly
intervals The report must incglude:

« detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed
at the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

» [f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, irrespeciive of whether it was actually paid during that period (except
where 1t is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report);

« ifthe report is the first to be made afier the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was aclually made during the period of the report,

+  astatement of the expenses incurred by the adminstrator during the perod of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

« the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved;

« astatement of the creditors” rights to request further Information, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the administrator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receip! of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator
to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
administration cosis) set out In the report. A request must be in writing, and may be
made elther by a secured crediter, or by an unsecured creditor with the concumence
of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permisston of
the court

The administrator must provide the requested wformation within 14 days, unless he
considers that

= the time and cost Involved In preparing the information would be excessive, or

» disclosure would be prejudicial to the candust of the administration or might be
expected to lead to violence agalnst any person, or

» the administrator is subject to an ohligation of confidentialty in relation o the
information requested,

i which case he must give the reasons for not providing the Information.
Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to

provide the requested Information, or the expiry of the 14 days fime limit for the
pravision of the information




10
101

10.2

103

11

Appendix &

Provision of Information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certaln inforrmation about time spent on a case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided is —

» the tolal number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff
assigned to the case,

+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged cut;

« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff In the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided Is the period from appolntmeni
to the end of the most recent period of six monihs reckoned from the date of the
administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office.

The infoermation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
admunistrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor Is dissatisfled?

If a creditor belisves that the administrator’s remuneration is too high, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
clrcumstances excesslve he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the
court.

Application rmay be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
credilor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors
(including himseif) agree, or he has the permissicn of the court Any such application
must e made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator’s progress
report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses In
question 1s first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the
apphecation (which it may ff It considers that insufficient cause 1s shewn) the applicant
must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least
14 days before the hearing

{f the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant
and not as an expsnse of the adminisiration

What if the administrator s dissatisfied?

tf the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commitiee
is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate he may request that the
amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors, If
he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commiltee or the creditors 1s
insufficient or that the basis used to fix It is Inappropriate, he may apply to the courd
far the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. if he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors'
committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear
or be represented on the application, If there is no committee, the admiunistralor's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the court
may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appesar or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
admunistration




12
12.4

12.2

12.3

124

13

Appendix 6

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are Joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing between them
may be referred to the court, the crediors’ committee or a meeting of credrtors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firn to act on behalf of the
company, proflt costs may not be paid unless authorised by the credifors' committee,
the creditors or the court.

If a new administrator 15 appointed in place of another, any determination, resoiution
or court erder which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to
have effect in relation to the remuneraifon of the new admunistrater until a2 further
determination, resolution or court order is made.

Where the basls of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to
act before the tme has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amount was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that
should be paid to the outgoing administrator. The application must be made to the
same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing administrator and the
incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apporticnment betwaen them,

Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 8 Apnil 2010,
excepl where:

« the application for an administration order was made befare that date, or
* where the administration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced
before that date.




R

L]

L XTANAddY

PITSWON|SL M2} bS PrIAN Jusuradeusiy Yooug| LT
{(juayg 98pugLap) 0 7 poyoin) £S PI7 seAIag 1B VAAIE] 9T
pamur Aplop|  z§ QLTSLONISHE| ST
DY 552X SUIU0)) 16 (uay weyleg ) papun] seiuedold uoteeg|  +Z
Sa0IALRS 251015 P00 0S (sous0r sasIaL] JERUUY ) yFnolog uopuoT jowreg| €7
(uey u0) prop P pEod| 6 Alinoag 59 JooTPuRy| 7T
Ll (prydioy pug Q) DIE] 12
JSUILSIA JO M) it aleojjedH ddd VXV| 0T
{sa1By MOY BISSTLY } UOPUOT IO AND O sarpsdoag enuaay| 61
PI'1 0D snay 15 Joguo) Suippag jusssy|  §]
py1 doyg ueddeyyn PP D)1 5901A10G uoRRIRBIGYY sMANSY{ LT
PSIImIF SHIOMION SnI8Gs0) b poog ssudxg oisy| 91
(usy Asmng) suojxen T Ag [opueyioodsaa[ A 8B 9 UBA 911y I3
DY ATAS-12180) ¥ 5301413 pIey) sofry Fl
pr1eidiE)| O paywiN opiy| £l
P17 juswadeusiy JleymAreue)) 6€ PrT reweny Al
{2123 PRoISWEH JSIA ) UOHOIS 518 UapUre)) 3¢ pr1 oy rudy 1
—uoa:.—:ww muu..—tow Q..H.U hm Ed bmuzuvm Xewy 01
seuf L M /L PIT0 12ung 9% peyunT aulny 6
9|4 SUCHEAIINUNTGIRJR], YSHiIg < PI7 21 uoaIry g
uolRIo0ssy Lijendsol] ysuug ¥ UOHBLIOINY 1Y 9ALJ0Y L
(NVHNTIIMLISYD HSLINGE] €€ S3U0SSO00Y Anjosqy| 9§
0871 (AT)SYO HSIId| ¢ priuonednsasulajqy|  §
CIOIMSIHO)SYO HSILME] 1€ A[ROJ/aA 9[esajolM BY v
juegpuesg 0¢ uniryuaaquiazay (juay s8eioig ) |n8ieyg v £
(pS991820/1 71 6P8T-HRYM AtnueD) payury oog| 62 paeiL0oel 2
pUeNajy HEnS) pajiuig S301AI2G SOUBINSU] WYsn]g 97 €0t 1
B ) ]




—— e

L NXIANAJIY

(LVA)swopsnd 5p anuaA W H|  Z11 (seD yormusaup) uog| €8

(xs], uonesodioD)swoysng 7y snuarY WH| 111 {(AQruios)g wayn) NOT| 78
osioNg %@ sWOPNMO W H| 011 (Mmoo Jreyp Keuzd)uog| 18

PITANTSO| 601 (Arosg peajsduwey jsap ) uog| 03

pajiiy spood sERD| 01 (poomoep) audizy| 6L

S20IAJ9G (o0 311928D)| £01 Jlounod) ydnolog odpuquyg| 8L

py] swonddng suip 1qpuep( 907 pryyoemag| AL

Pr7 (1) suoingog yse) S| S01 PolWIIT SUAIRG J0alouguspg] 9L

(In) 59910158 YsED SPO| 01 o[ SL

prySuqunid YOO €01 pYT suope) uayiseg|  pL

(uayy wey[ng) pIy sedtasag L1 amng|  zol (Qrowds|g weyjeq ) peiwmrT ASug oo gf €L
papun-y moantdl g} (uopajquup Atgeaig JUO R 7L

0104 ysald| 001 (g pusjjol Aomasigyu g 1L

Aneydsof yunog] 66 (Qigoarg gomsnriseg Jugd| 0L

pi] suomiqiyxy Asjieg4piog 86 (edpuqiapm Aoupag)un 2| 49

P17 S2ouped poot L6 gasusmg ‘elACq] 99

P17} Sucyaunpolg Jeysig 96 (piojpueYomsnd) Z1a| L9

PI7T BuleyIEpy [A0qus] $6 Juiqung sopoq e 99

P Adojouyaa ] swsng 6 PIO|puE SN WEGUINIIME-PYT Aadorg semeepc]| 69

PRI JAd SNWRIAD) [ON0], J9L}ea,] £6 yodsuel], prendinsy QUA]  #9
pajiry 8utpuap ssaxdxg 76 paji-y $01A98 sausifo Sl €9

PYT 5921AI95 0URINSU] 98UBYIXE 16 Quay Junoo} ) dysiaupeg notawa|  z9

pue Jur g UOHR|0Ag 06 ouj fRUOHBWIBIUT BYICT 19

Pi7] saime(] 35319Ag 68 PITspoogsaq) 09

PAJIUT SHOYEIILNWIMINY 9ANRAI)) 01215 28 dipmangoq| 65
pri(suQ)y qa-Aiotnosjy uoyduruudy uog .3 pry sauedg saapg praeq| 8¢
Aoupe)g ey wallf uog 98 uonmisdinay suec LS

(Gunoo]) uog [¥] ey Ipueg|  9¢

{Aanoa1g Aauind) uogl ¥8 (uay ot ) preIneI Wad r gl S§




L XIONHT LY

 1seq s1ey ssautsng ) peayinog JO yInclog uopuo| 0L ojese] Sue sauer] i
oty ], uody) puomyany Jo ysSnotog uopuo]| 691 [edsusr s1991|  Opl
yrRquie] Jo ydnolog uopuogl g1 1 ¥InQ uerf - 6ET

Wheyjing 7 Pusistiuely Jo ySnoiog uopuo]|  £9] souu] sswer] g€
PIakJISOML ) tmt)n g 2 TusIsUnuRg Jo ydnolog UOpUuoT| 09y (quayy wequayom], ) di siveforg ey O ¢ L€
weyng 59 Jrusistuwel] o ySnolog uepuoy 6oy ( @oua0)7 ) rounop) voydun syl €Y
(@suzo1y sesumald ) § 59 H Jo ySnozog uopuo[ 91 sa01A19§ Aiojeioqe] jeuonewaiuy| gl
Fuijeg jo ySnosog vopuo(  £oi anuaAxy puepry| pE]

uapure) Jo ysuoiodg uopuoT( 7o} (tum]) sautyorly Suiysep jeLnsnpuy|  €g[

moueY 3 Jualg JO YSnoleg vopuoy| 9] pY] spooyf ugadosng opuy| ZE[

JUsIg Jo y3notog uopuo| 09 enusAgy pujeny| LE€]

popwiy sSuqooqaMT| 461 siouad agpnaswwy]  ggy

(uey |sD) prY spuemisaau] Auadosd syury| 86| pawy S| 621

salapeyg euna g  £61 ‘Pryoewog | 871

BR)SAWIEE] 1594, ) PIT JUN02DY SJUID) POOBY 39 dSeaT| 951 21d Yued [DIOI| LTI
uodf) puowyory Jo 97|  §51 suonnjog #1571

PN UonanISLo) 101U bS (yusy Jreym Areoed) -py7 () saipedosd qoby|  $7I

Sunyeg yeque]| €51 pY7 spood Apjeizadg doplauoyy| pzZI

pi7 ong pood saef  ZS( (pAopT premoy ) g dnosg) Bipa 0]joH| €21

5201A185 o3yjaqe | 1G] paNwIg _E.ﬂmﬂ 90H| 7Tl

JIBL [oqe]| 051 lende) ey | 121

5qiog sa(J UOSIBN VT 6T PITYRWIH  0Z]

SRIARS THE| 8¥1 ajodosjelA uopuoT uoyiH| 611

BIGSAL JBUOY | Lp] PIT UMD puegdig| 8T}

popwi (sa]qip) DAM| 9wl pailun- slouped 3p spuig wiyolp| L1

SJUBRIINOI0Y passpey) eS|  Spi pr1 saipadoa wosey Aueg| 917

paeAABH 79 pIey[Of YIL[WN|  phl pajuury sjonpoiy Laxeg uose AueH| 11

P spooyq Biseduy|  £pl pajiwn uonejlpaIdy jejeH) kil

papungiolfeL 0| TH {OIN/AAYI) SwosnD) pue snusay N H|  E1T




L XTANAJILY

Juusge) sieukeyd| 872 sosuxdiaug seoaiN| 661

saalmeg J0U0OW OVYE|  LTT pajiuy 0 SN IXIN| 861

oy sewadorg avyngdy 977 1D P sa0ispoa OHAN]  L6Y

NN Swdenoeg poo suswoaJ|  SZT swng PaN] 961
uopuoTJO saXB) AWald|  ¥ZT SHOM [BI9N P BUIpPM S'N| 561

914 dnougy stouguy uolely| €77 P Bgs|  b61
PITUoIgeg Hod|  ¢It 1218d A SIN| €61

2109 jedod| 122 YeA JLE ] pamWeyyoN IN| - 761

pamury (4n) dnoxo THd| 02T Ilep VIA| 161

514 soueing samog Kenpg|) 612 pyT ( wopuay ) o J010M| 061
samog Kamtd] 81T (uay yormingg ses) veyy tuopy| 631

P M 4ausalol Med|  LIT pr ( uopro y jeyuon 352 o] 881
SaolAlag joyuody Jsad| 91T papwiry Joyn AUSp|  L81

¥ seoiAlag ssewmsng gnswinad|  SIZ pIT Sa91AI9S pooyg BuIpIW| 081
priAopeggesd|  yIz PIT Atieg eutpa| 81

primogad] €1Z (yedaseaury)panian sjuswdoreaact euyaay|  $8]

pr1saasg 98pied| i BZZUN} 81

saded| T1Z uosurjol MaeAl  Z81

Bl 9pi0| 01T Py SaAsp Jsepy| 181

suwioy Bnup| 60z UtzaeN pooseBN; 081

g00z e} 80T (umoooy syulic] ) panaur] (ueipooBusN] 621

papurT () s[ejusy 1opediwo) adwk|o]  L0T payumiy (uety) oosuely( 84T
PI1Is9], 2030 90 pry spafoag Bumepte| 2.7

P11 OIn) 30deg aoyjof S0 5301A138 U0 YORW| 9L

(PIT N Bo1u0jadL) ZO|  HOT (13asnyA a33u0 ) oOUT|  SLI

paywg TWO-4SN| €0z pri (n) spoog Arey[ Ly

( s;neg1s- Aoimospy Y emodN| Z0Z lzamylopm vwopucy| €L
(sonsiBorT sp3 7y sAemeag SpI) AN SUINjoMoN| 102 pr1 Alddng uaury uopuo| ZLi
283(]07) |BMPSA 18NS uBjIpN | 00T (e ey Keusy) ) spqwiey Jamo], 30 ySnaseg uopuo| L1




L X1ONIJILY

pi7 Sanddng mBeyoed 1mig-uyl 987 eidng ypawngl  £6T
s10usjuf A1) P UMOL| 58T IoON-ang| 952

PTANLNL]  $82 pajII SJeajy] S[USI|OYM UOIRIS|  SST

{pioysonoay ) P1rT 9N Slaupuo) usp) | €97 P17 spooj toiBIg|  bSZ
seAmeEn oy 78T pr1(aD)us| €5¢

Apwog Jysnyg Suiwapsd syL| 18T p¥1 sauising Quuoads! 767

Pr Auedino) yinesyso uopuo] gy 08T ( saoiaiag Supjed ) paunoy) yemyineg| ST
201a12g AousAjosuT oyl | 6LT (1ounoy) Mo Sz

PI7 '0D 33300 77 ea], peaisdwey oL | 847 (sen-uoduysy) Qlouoalg wayinog) 64T
dnoungudsg sy LLT (sen-masiapey ) ooy wayineg| 8Kz

udisaqayll 9Lz (se9 -yswmnciseq ) AQoupag waynog| Ly

P17 diysieupeg Sunapep sseauie supl €Lz (peajsdwipy 183 -5e0)) Myaelg woymog|  9pT
fouady Buisuan T 1yddop ayy,|  viz { Sujoo], -sen) owgoa( waymmog| SHE
SIONi3N JojeM sswey|  €LT (Anoioaja) 210091 WBNeg|  vhT

( pesysduiegy 5o ) Jojep Soumyy| LT (L1ZL] pregs-sen platg 1S90 ) 01509|F waymog|  £pZ
{8Bunool ) Ijem soweyl|{ 14T (ao1usp oY SBO Y LR Weyinog]  ZhZ

?omﬂ:mz o Ssweyy| 0LT ( Aswng-seny ) o1God)g wnes|  1vE

(ued pusfjoH ) Jajep SawayL| 69T (INYALR-1a1e M ) J31BM SIIRIS TRNOS|  0bT
(39015 weysarD ) Ja)ep Sowey]l 89T PITN o) pipusdis|  6£T
{ypimusaip ) ajem sowel)|  L9T PIT (N spood playst  8€Z

(yorm|ng Jsed ) Jarpp saweyl| 997 sarddng Suuage) jjeys] LET
(ormsiy) ) Jajep soweyL|  £9Z 03 7 sadpuyjeg|  9gT

(peoy vojBuisusy- )7 (UQ) Nqd ) J9jep Soweyl| 9T papuny (INY) 28eg|  S€T
Papry 2anpolgd Ysaa 3], €97 (quay joweg ") BYNOL  SU P §'S)  PET

pr] Auedwop usaQ Lz toopury| 7og pir1Smdmpeg qa| €£€Z
Kupdiog) 7% Womg 197 219 PIo1isaM )} pehwi] suonnjog s peeg| 78T

pajuiry J3vig swaidng| 0oz PIT 5901AJ88 Aatjar] parssiyay| 162

(usy peajsdwiel] 1594 ) pr1iodsedng| 65T oid (D 0198|  0€z
$201A10% SI|INAL, JYBung) 85T (91ey uoyqang ) sewely, vodr) uosduy JO Q| 622




L2

ﬂix

LXTONAJIY

9|d dnorpy sua84g ynusz| Ot

paywiT umideZ|  EOE

py7 spoaforg Bunpiop| 70§

(suuojiun sAuuaqy) pyT SHfeH POOM | 10€

PI] BIpIJA ssauisng paay VEIIIM| 00E

(AnD suym Juay) pr sumoyduiddoyg piaisom | 662
1D ANYM 1998 A ) paliuan] sumoyBuiddoys plemisap| 862
Py suoneuiweT AS[quapm | L6T

panw] Swdeyoed pausiaiem| 96T

naunoy) ySnosog yuemspuep| <6z

PIT SWINSAS uoLBULIOJU] XIOMSA[  PET

eIpS WENA| €67

(11E M 1oWIEG WL ) dajep SARBA S2YT/ ell0dA] 76T
PITa01AIOS OB JUDA | 16T

Snid s1opuaA| 06T

P17 (Swipeiy)suog 2 uemoygfisa] 68z

SuoS P qA) 88T

paynwy sasudispg veal L8z




